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IN THE SUP~ME COOR~ 

OF TH~ STATE OF UTAH 

HA.RULD BURJ.,EIGH, 

Plaintiff and Appellant. 

WARDEN JOHN W. TURN~, 

Defendant and Respondent. 

BRI5F OF APPELLANT 

NATURE OF CASE 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case Noo 
10007 

Appellant appeals 

from an order of the Distr~c~ Court, Fourth 

Judicial District, Honorable R. L. Tuckett, 

denJing his petition for a writ of h~be~s 

corpus, No. 26,60~, sa~d wri~. being sought 

on the ground that_ h.e "~.s innocent of t4e 

charge to which he pleaded guilty and for 

which, since November 6, 1959, he has been 

confined in the Utah State Prisono 
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DISPOSITION IN LOW~R COURT 

September 4, 1963, 
appellant petitioned the Utah Supreme Court, 

Honorable F. Henri Henriod, Chief Justice, 

tor the writ of habeas corpus, No. 9988. 

September 16, 1963, 
defendant filed a return thereon and there­

after, the Supreme ~ourt remanded saia writ 

to the District Court, Fourth Judicial Dis­

trict, Honorable R. L. Tuck~tt, for hearing. 

Civil No. 26,601 
came on for hearing in said court September 

17, 1963 and September 20, 1963. O~der deny­

ing writ was filed September 20, 1963, and 

there ~ppear to be no Findings of Fact or 

Conclusions of Law in support of said denial. 

Appellant filed 

Notice of Appeal on October 7, 1963. 

RELIEF SOUGHT ON APP~AL 

Appellaat contends 

the decision of the lower court should be re­

versed and appellant be ordered discharged 

froa custo47. 
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S~ATEMENT OF FACTS 

November 6, ~959, 
appellant pleaded guilty to Issuing A Ficti­

*ious Check with intent to defraud Albertson's 

Food Center, Inc. and was sentenced to serve 

not lese than one nor more than ten years in 

the Utah State Prison by the Honorable A. H. 

Mllett, Judge, District Court of the Third 

Judicial District in and for Salt Lake County 9 

State of Utah. ( See Information, Judgment, 

Transcript of Proceedings, No. 16679.) 

Subsequently, appel­

lant petitioned the Third District Court, Hon­

orable Joseph G. Jeppson, for the writ of hab­

eas corpus, No. 134,055, said writ being heard 

on December 14, 1961 and on January 9, 1962, 
appellant contendiag therein that his plea of 

pilt7 to the charge of issuing a ficticious 

check with intent to defraud was induced by 

appellant's physical suffering and the precar­

ious state of his health at the time of his 

arrest, said arrest resulting from an erroneous 

identification having been made of appellant 

87 one Mrs. Glad7s Neiser, an employee Qf Al­

bertson's Food Center, Inc., said Mrs. Neiser 

haTing first erroneouslJ identified pppellant•s 
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~ picture causing a warrant to be issued for his 

arrest and, subsequently, following his arrest, 

again identifying appellant in a police lineup. 

( See 'l'ranscript of Proceedings, No. 134,055, 
December 14, 1961: TR. PP• 6-12 re state of 

health and re erroneous identification see 

Transcript of Proceedings, No. 134,055, Decem­

ber.14, 196i: TR. ~· 14, 8-15; TR. P• 17, 
5-14; TR. P• 17. 23-30; TR. P• 18, 1-29; 
TR. p. 23, 3-17 and Transcript of Proceedings, 

No. 134,055, January 9, 1962: Tr. PP• 60-64.) 
'0C• . 

January 30, 1962, 
the court entered Judgment, Findings of Fact 

and ConclusiGns of Law d~nying aforesaid writ. 

February 9, 1962, appellant .filed Motion to 

Set Aside Findings of Fact and Conclusions of 

Law. Notice was served upon app~llant Febru-
.. ·OJ .. 

ary 13, 1962 that date set for hearing on 
'i '~ 

motion to set aside was February 21, 1962. 
l J 

Appellant is without knowledge as to what dis-

position was made of Motion. No appeal was 

taken from denial of habeas corpus. ( See 

Judgment, Findings of Fact and Conclusions 

of Law, Motion to Set Aside Findings of Fact 

and Conclusions of Law and Botice, No. L34,055.) 

September 4, ~963, 
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appellant, contending mistaken identity, 
~ ' ' 

petitioned the Utah Supreme ~ourt for the writ 

of habeas corpus, No. 9988. September i6, 
1963, defendant fiied a return thereono There­

after, the Supreme Court remanded said writ to 

the District Court, Fourth Judicial District, 

Honorabie ~. L. !uckett, for hearing. Said 

writ, ~o. 26,601, came on for hearing Septem­

b~r !7, i963 aad S•ptember 2Q, ~963. Writ 

denied in Minute Order dated September 20, 1963. 

No Findings of Fact or Coaqlueions of Law. fi.Ledo 

( See Writ, ~o. 9988 aad 26,60i, Defendant's 

Return to Writ, Ord.er of Supreme Gourt re~and­

ing writ to Fourth District, Minute ~ntry dated 

September 20, 1963, de•yiag writ.) 

·October?, 1963, 

appe.L.lant fiJ.ed N'otice of Appeal, Designation 

of Record on Appeal, Motion for Waiver of Bond 

and Affidavit of Impecuniosity. ( See Desig­

nation of Record.) 

STATEMENT OF POINTS 

POINT I. 

Appellant's petition 
for habeas corpus in "case Noo 26-,60.L was prop-

erly before court hearing writ inasmuch as 
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~what appears to be a faiiure to appeal from 

denial of habeas corpus in No. 134,055 was, 

ia fact, not a failue of appeliant te appeal 

but, rather, a failure of counsel appointed 

by the Supreme Court to appeal and protect 

appellant's interests. 

POINT II. 

Habeas corpus lies 

to serve iaw and justice and when the end re­

sult of habeas corpus finds innocence, Do leg­

itiaate State interest in the enforcement of 

criaimal justice or procedure is offended for, 

while the application of res adjudicata may 

have serTed the law, faiiure of the State to 

heed the truth, having fouud it, offends and 

4~feats the en4s of justioe. 

ARGUMJ!.HT 

POINT I. 

APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR HABEAS CORPUS IN 
CASE NO. 26,601 WAS PROP1RLY BEFORE COURT 
HEA.tUNG WRIT INASMUCH AS WHA1.I: APPEARS ~0 
Bli A F AILU~ TO APPEAL FROM D.I!;NIA.L OF HAB­
EAS CORPUS IN CASE NO. 134,055 WAS, IN FACT, 
NOT • FAILURE OF APPELLANT TO APPEAL BUT, 
RAT~R, A FAILU~ OF COUNS~L ~POINTED BY 
THE SUP~ME CO~£ TO APP~ AND PROT~CT AP­
PELLANT'S INTE~STS. 
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... 

~' '• 

,,.·' 

,. In Case No. 26,601, 

as grounds for dismissal, respondent pleaded 

that appellant's relief from denial of habeas 

corpus in Uase ~o. ~34,055, said denial ord­

ered by the Honorable Joseph G. Jeppson on 

Jaauary 30, 1962, was to appeal from said 

judgment, which appellant failed to do and, 

therefore, appellant's petition for habeas 

corpus in Case No. 26,601 was aot properly be­

fore the court. 

Appellant submits tkat 

Case No. 26,601 was properly before the oourt 

for the reason that what appears to have been 

a failure of appellant to appeal in Case. No. 

13~,055 was, in fact, no failure of appellant 

to appeal but, rather, failure of counsel ap­

pointed by this Court to appeal aad protect 

appellant's interests. 

The fact is - and the 

whole record shows - that appellant made dili­

gent and timely effort to appeal and the rec­

ord of his diligence and this Court's assis­

tance that his right to appeal would be pre­

served rests in the Clerk's File of this Court. 

The Clerk's File shows, as follows: 
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" March 6, 1962 

Jim Mitsunaga, lsq. 
A'torney at Law 
231 East 4th South 
Salt Lake City, Utah 

Dear Mr. Mitsunaga: 

Mr. Justice F. Henri 
Henriod received the enclosed request from 
Mr. Harold Burleigh who is now in the Utah 
State Prison, requesting hia to appoint some­
oae to assist him in a ealin from the denial 
of a writ of Emphasis added. 

Mr. Justice Henriod direct­
eG me to request you to look into this matter 
and see if anything can be done for Mr. Bur­
leigh. Will you please advise if you are in 
a position to accept this appointment. 

LMC/r 

Enclosures (2) 

cc: Harold Burleigh 

Yours very truly, 

L. M. Cummings 
Clerk 

" 
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. " March 8, , 1962 

Jiai Mitaunaga, Esq. 
Atteraey at Law 
105 Eapire Buildinr 
Salt Lake City, Utah 

Dear Mr. Mitsunaga: 

I 
be 

I have submitted your letter 
to Mr. Justice Henriod, and in view of the 
circumstances he has relieved you of this as­
signment. 

LMC/r 

cc: Harold Burleigh 

Yours very truly, 

L. M. Cummings 
Clerk 

" 
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,, March 8, 1962 

CalYiD ~. Clark, Esq. 
Attorney at Law 
1006 Deeeret Building 
Salt Lake City, Utah 

Dear Mr. Clark: 

Mr. Justice F. Henri Henriod 
receiYed the enclosed request from Mr. Harold 
Burleigh, who is now in the Utah State Prison, 
req•esting him to appoint someone to assist 
him in a ealin from the denial of a writ of 
habeas corpus. ( Emphasis added. 

Mr. Justice Henriod directed 
me to request you to look into this matter and 
see if anything can be done for Mr. Burleigh. 
Will you please advise if you are in a position 
to accept this appointment. 

LMC:r 

Enclosures 

cc: Harold Burleigh 

Yours very truly, 

.L o M. Cummings 
Clerk 

'' 
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" March 91 1962 

L. M. Cu.aaings 
Clerk of the Supreme Court 
State Capitol Building 
Salt Lake City, Utah 

Re: Harold Burleigh 

Dear Mr. Cuamiags: 

I received your Letter this 
moraing statimg that Mr. Justice F. Henri 
Heariod had directed you to request me to Look 
into the matter of appealing from the denial 
of a writ of habeas corpus for Mr. Harold Bur­
leigh. This letter is purauant to your re­
quest to advise you if I am in a position to 
accept this appointment. ( Emphasis added.) 

I will be happY to accept 
this appointment, and next week I will go down 
to the District Court and review the file of 
Harold Burleigh for a possible appeal. ( Em­
phasis added.) 

CEC/CM 

Yours very truly, 

Calvin E. Clark 
Attorney at Law 

cc: Justice F. Henri Henriod 
Harold Burleigh 
Gordon A. Madsen " 
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" March 30, 1962 

Mr. Harold ~urleigh 
Box 250 
Draper, Utah 

Dear Mr. Burleigh: 

Mr. Justice Henried handed 
ae your letter to hia of March 29, with direc­
tions to inform you that Mr. Calvin Clark, 
who was appointed to look into your matter, 
has accepted the appointment and I am sure he 
will take whatever action is necessar to ro­
tadt your interests. ( Emphasis added. 

It is not necessary for Mr. 
Clark to call on you at the prison to look 
iato this matter, b~t I am sure that if you 
have anythi•g to communicate with him, he 
would be pleased to receive a letter from you. 

LMC:r 

Yours very truly, 

L. M. ClUUlinga 
Clerk 11 
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'l'he foregoing file 

of correspondence between the parties concerned 

plaialy submits that appe~~ant was diligent 

and timely in his ef:for.t to appeal. from the 

denial in Case. ~o. ~34 1 055, contrary to re­

spondent's claim. 'l'hat no appea~ was fi!ed 

is no fault of appe.i.Lant. Fai~ure of counse~ 

appointed by this Court to assist appellant 

denied appelLant due process of !aw which, 

later, in Case No. 26,601, he sought to find 

a remedy. 

POINT II. 

HABEAS CORPUS LIES TO S!.:RV!i .LAW AND JUS'l1!GJ!; 
AND WHEN T1Ui END Rl!iSULT OF HABEAS CORPUS FINDS 
INNOC.IiHCJ!i, NO ~GITIMAT.a!; STATE INT~bST IN THE 
bNFORC~NT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE OR PROCEDURE 
IS OFrEND~D FOR, WHILE.THE.APPLICATION OF RES 
ADJUDICATA MAY HAVE S1RV~D THE LAW, FAILU~ OF 
THE STAT.~!~ TO hJ!ID T~ TRUTH, HAVING FOUND IT, 
0FF£NDS AND D~F~ATS THE !.:NDS OF JUSTIC~~ 

Surely ao fair-minded 

person will contend that one who has served 

four years in prison for a crime he did not 

coaait ought nevertheless to languish in pri­

son mere.ly because previous attempts to prove 

his innocence resu~ted in failure. But such 

is the case before this Court for review today. 
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Appe~lant, on NoYember 

o, 1959, pleaded guiity to the charge bf is­

suing a ficticious check with intent to defraud 

Albertson's Food Genter, Inc., and was sentenced 

to serve not iess than one nor more than ten 

years in the Utah State Prison where he pre­

sently still remains imprisoned. ( See !nform­

ation and Judgaent, Noo 16679.) 

Sub~eq~ently, he peti­

tioned for habeas corpus in third District 

Court, Honorabie Jos.eph G. Jeppson, coptend-

ing that the precarious state of his heaLth 

and physical suffering at the time of his arrest, 

pl~s the fact he had been erroneously identified, 

induced him to enter a plea of guilty despite 

his innocence of the offence chargedo The writ 

came on for hearing on December 14, 1961 and 

on January 9, 19.62. . {_ See Transcript of Pro­

ceedings, No. 134,055, December L4, L961 and 

'l'ranscript of Proceedings, No. 134,055, Janu-

ary 9, .L962.) 

Evidence add~ced at the 

aforesaid hearings was concLusive as to appel­

lant's physicaL suffering and precarious state 

of health at t~e ttme of his arrest which, ap­

pe~lant contended, caused him to fear for his 

life and induced him to plead guilty to a 
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criae he did aot commit. ( See Traaaoript of 

Preoeedings, Ne. 1341 055, Deceaber 14, 1961: 

TR. PP• 6-12.) 
Evideaoe adduced 

at aforesaid heariags appears te be iaconclu­

eive as to the identity of the person whe had, 

in fact, issued a ficticious check te one Mrs. 

Gladys Neiser, said Mrs. Neiser being the per-

son WAO cashed said ficticieaa caeck while em­

ployed by Albertsoa's Food Ceater, Inc. ( See 

Transcript of Proceedings, No. 134, 055, Decem­

ber 14, 1961: TR. P• 13, 8-291 TR. P• 14, 
8-29; TR. P• 17, 5-14; TR. P• 17, 23-30; .. ~ 

TR. P• 18, 1-29; TR. P• 
cript of Proceedings, No. 

1962: TR. pp.60-64; TR. 

72-77.) 

23, 3-17 and Trans-

134,055, January 9, 

PP• 64-72; TR. PP• 

Oa January 30, i962, 
judgment was entered denying aforesaid writ 

and the court filed findings of fact and con­

clusions of law. Appellant filed motion to 

set aside findings of fact and conclusions of 

law on February 9, 1962.a~d, on February 13, 

1962, appellant received n~tice that hearing 

on motion to set aside findings of '·tact and 

conclusions of law was set for February 21, 
1962. ( See Judgaent, 1inti1lgs· of Fact and 
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~oDclueions of Law, Motion to Set Aside Find­

ings of Fact aad Conclusions of Law, Notice, 

No. 1}4,055·) 
Ia Case No. 26,601, 

as grounds for dismissal, respondent pleaded 

that the matters contained therein had been 

before the Honorable Joseph G. Jeppsen of the 

Third District Court, aad the question of ap­

pellant pleading guilty to the charge and the 

mistaken identity had been coapletely heard 

and deterained, and now is res adjudicata. 

( See Respondent's Answer, Third Defense, 1.) 

Appellaat, however, re­

futes absolutely respondent's contention that 

the matter of mistaken identity was completely 

heard and determined by inviting the attention 

of this Court te the evidence adduced Septem­

ber 20, 1963, before the Honorable R. L. 

Tuckett, Judce of the Fourth District Court 

hearing writ wherein the witness, aforesaid 

Mrs. Gladya Neiser, testified as follows: 

Transcript of Proceedings, No. 26,601, 
_September 20, 1963: TR. pp. 19-21. 

Q. Will JOU state your name, please. 

A. Glad7s Neiser. 

Q. Gladys Neiser? Your address? 
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A. 8~7 Arapahoe AYenue. 

Q. Your occupation? 

A. Checker at Albertson's, Second South and 
Fourth laat. 

Q. Were you werkiag at Albertson's in the 
latter part ef 1959? 

A. Yes. 
Q. Are you the person that accepted a check 

made out in the name of R. J. Monahan? 

A. I accepted the check. .I don't reaeaber 
the name as now. But it was,okeyed by tae 
Assistant~Maaacer. 

Q. But the check was presented ,t~ you? 

A. Yes, and I cashed it. 

Q. Am I the persoa that presented that check . 
to you, Mrs. Neiser? 

MR. WILKINSON: I object to that 
as suggestive, leading an4 irrelevant. 

THE COUR'l': She may answer. 

Q. (By Mr. Burleigh·) Will you please answer 
that question? ~· .1 .-

A. At the time I ·thov.ght-:-1 mea..--

Q. What would you say now? That I am the man? 

A. Well, no, Decause when I got the pic~ures 
a Jear or two later,· the resemblance-­
there vas a resemblance there. 

Q• When you saw the pictures two years 1ater. 
There was two pictures, ai~e and one other 
gentleaaa? 

A. Yes. 

 

Sponsored by the S.J. Quinney Law Library. Funding for digitization provided by the Institute of Museum and Library Services 
Library Services and Technology Act, administered by the Utah State Library.  

  Machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.



.Q. Is this right' 

A. Yes. 

Q. 

A. 

Q. 
A. 

Q. 

A. 

After seeing the two pictures, who did 
you decide it was that cashed that check? 
Was it me or Mr. Crane1 

It was the other fellowo 

That cashed the check? 

But there was such a resembla•ce. I was 
really shocked. 

If you were to pick the two out in a lineup 
right now, if you were told to pick out the 
two of us, which one would you pick?, 

I aa afraid I would pick the other fellow. 

CONCLUSION 

Appellant submits 

that the foregeing testimony of Mrs. Gladys 

Neiser, at long last, ceaplete1y and conclu­

siYely exonerates appellant of being the per-

~· son who issued a ficticious check to Albertson's 

! •: Food Center, Inc., which check Mrs. Neiser 

~ •1 cashedo Mrs. Neiser, who pre"f'iously erron­

eously identified appellant as Deing the per-

·~ '·' 
son for whom she had cashed a ficticious check, 

now retracts her previeus identificatioa a.JLd 

plainly states that appellant is aot the per­

son for whom she cashed the check. It can no 

longer be questioned that she is uncertain 
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_ill her exoneration of appellut. 

Appellant submits that 

the writ of habeas corpus lies where there is 

mistake in identity- i.e., where one person 

ie wrongfully imprisoned in lieu of a•other 

D7 reason of a mistake in ideatity. ( See 

Corpus Juris, Criminal Law, Sec't. 4a.) Also: 

Foster vs. Perry, 71 Fla. 155, 70 S 1007. 
Moebus' Pet., 73 N.H. ~350, 62 A 170. 

Haggerty vs. People, 53 ·N.Y. 476, {rev 6 
Lana, 332.) 
People vs. Enright, 
NYS 167. 

115 Misc. 206, 189 
·-t . 

Ex parte Ridley, 3 Okla. Cr. 350, 106 P 
549, LRANS 110. 

Respublica Ys. Philadelphia Gaoler, 2 
Yeates 258. 

Appellant submits that 

habeas corpus lies to serve law and justice 

and when the elld result of habeas corpus finds 

innocence - as here - no legitimate State in­

terest in the enforcement of criminal justice 

or procedure is offended. Larg.ely, it is true, 

appellant's predicameDt has been brought upon 

him by himself. But aow the truth has been 

found and for the State to fail to heed the 

truth and insist that appellant remain impri-
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;~f· 

-soned tor a crime he did not commit, not on~y 

would justice be offended - but a mockery and 

travesty of justice would result. 

Appellant respectfully 

contends that the appeal before this Court 

today stands on its own in that surely no 

just and humane legal system can tolerate a 

situation where an innocent person must re­

main in prison for a crime he did not commit 

merely because legal technicalities have closed 

all doors leading to a lawful release. 

Appellant prays that 

this Court will search the record for the truth. 

Respectfully submitted, 

HAROLD BURLEIGH 
Plaintiff-Appellant 
Prep. Per. 

Utah State Prison 
Box 250 
Draper, Utah 
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